
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, P Downing, W Evans, M H Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/3oBou46 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 9 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Items for deferral/withdrawal.  
 
5   Commons Registration - Application to Correct the Register of 

Common Land. (Application No. 002/19) 
10 - 21 

 
6   Update on TAN 15. (Verbal)  
 
7   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
22 - 80 

 
8   Land at New Cut Road / Morfa Road, Swansea - 2007/2826. 81 - 84 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 

https://bit.ly/3oBou46
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Friday, 22 October 2021 at 10.30 am 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P M Black P Downing 
M H Jones W Evans M B Lewis 
R D Lewis D W W Thomas T M White 
L J Tyler-Lloyd   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development Manager 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Tom Evans Strategic Planning Team Leader 
Simon Hughes Principal Planning Officer 
Steve Smith Placemaking and Heritage Lead 
Rachel Willis Principal Planner, Planning Policy and Environment 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
None. 

 

 
32 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 
Councillor P Lloyd – Minute No 34 - Determination of Planning Applications under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (2021/1331/FUL) – Personal and Minute 
No 38 - Adoption of Supplementary Planning Guidance: Placemaking Guidance for 
the Gower AONB – Personal. 
 

33 Items for deferral/withdrawal. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.10.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

34 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A planning application was presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & City 
Regeneration. 
 
Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
 
1) the undermentioned planning application Be Approved subject to the conditions 
in the report and/or indicated below:  
 
#(Item 1) – Planning Application 2021/1331/FUL – New indoor pitch, extensions 
to existing leisure centre buildings together with an internal reconfiguration to 
allow for the provision of improved gym and changing facilities, a community 
room, reception and cafe area, re-purposed existing fitness studio to enable 
beneficial use by the school, refurbishment of existing tennis courts with 
associated fencing and lighting, interconnecting pedestrian routes between 
the school and leisure areas and existing external connections surrounding 
the site, new car park with a new access off Cefn Hengoed Road at Cefn 
Hengoed Leisure Centre , Caldicot Road, Bonymaen, Swansea 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
Report and informatives to include reference to LDP Policy RP6 (Land 
Contamination). 
 
Delete the last sentence of the ‘Land Stability’ secti
[...]
ed questions on various issues relating to the report including 
enforcement action and backlog, and the informing of local members regarding 
enforcement in their wards, the officer indicated he would report back further on 
enforcement issues and look to update and improve the information passed to local 
members. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.10.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
36 Adoption of the Swansea Local Development Plan 2nd Annual Monitoring 

Report 2020-21 (AMR 2) 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which informed 
Members of the findings of the 2nd LDP Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) covering 
the period 2020-21, and sought approval to formally submit it to Welsh Government. 
 
He stated the report presents the findings of a key part of the statutory development 
plan process, and sets out how the aims, objectives and policies of the Swansea 
Local Development Plan have been implemented for the period April 2020-March 21.  
 
A detailed visual presentation relating to the main areas outlined in the circulated 
report was provided. 
 
Resolved that  

1) the findings of the 2nd AMR, as summarised in this report and set out in full in 
the AMR document (Appendix A to the report), be noted; 

2) the final version of the 2nd AMR be approved for submission to Welsh 
Government in accordance with statutory requirements; 

3) the Head of Planning and City Regeneration, or appropriate delegated Officer, 
be authorised to make any outstanding typographical, grammatical, 
presentational or factual amendments to the 2nd AMR prior to its submission 
and publication. 

 
37 Adoption of Supplementary Planning Guidance: Placemaking Guidance for 

Residential Development; Placemaking Guidance for Infill and Backland 
Development; and Placemaking Guidance for Householder Development. 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which informed 
Members of the representations received during the public consultation on draft 
Placemaking Guidance for various scales of residential development, and 
highlighted officer responses to these, and sought approval to adopt the amended 
versions as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). 
 
The background and context to the report were outlined, as well as public and 
stakeholder consultation undertaken, the responses received and the main issues 
arising from the exercise. 
 
A detailed visual presentation relating to the main areas outlined in the circulated 
report was provided. 
 
Resolved that 
 

1) The issues raised in the representations made during the consultation 
process, and the responses of the Planning Authority to these (set out at 
Appendix A, B and C to the report), be noted; 

2) The final versions of the three SPGs for Placemaking Guidances for 
Residential Development, Infill and Backland Development and Householder 

Page 4



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.10.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

Development (set out at Appendices D, E and F to the report) all be approved 
and adopted; 

3) The Head of Planning and City Regeneration, or appropriate delegated 
officer, be authorised to make any outstanding typographical, grammatical, 
presentational or factual amendments to the adopted final versions of the 
SPG prior to its final publication. 

 
38 Adoption of Supplementary Planning Guidance:  Placemaking Guidance for 

the Gower AONB. 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which informed 
Members of the representations received during the public consultation on draft 
Placemaking Guidance for the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), 
and highlighted officer responses to these, and sought approval to formally adopt the 
amended version as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). 
 
The background and context to the report were outlined, as well as public and 
stakeholder consultation undertaken, the responses received and the main issues 
arising from the exercise. 
 
A detailed visual presentation relating to the main areas outlined in the circulated 
report was provided. 
 
Resolved that 
 

1) The issues raised in the representations made during the consultation 
process, and the responses of the Planning Authority to these (set out at 
Appendix A and B to the report), be noted; 

2) The final version of the SPG (attached at Appendix C and D to the report) be 
approved and adopted; 

3) The Head of Planning and City Regeneration, or appropriate delegated 
officer, be authorised to make any outstanding typographical, grammatical, 
presentational or factual amendments to the adopted final version of the 
SPG prior to its final publication. 

 
39 Adoption of Supplementary Planning Guidance:  Trees, Hedgerows and 

Woodland. 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which informed 
Members of the representations received during the public consultation on draft 
versions of the Trees, Hedgerows and Woodlands document, and highlighted officer 
responses to these, and sought approval to formally adopt the amended version as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). 
 
The background and context to the report were outlined, as well as public and 
stakeholder consultation undertaken, the responses received and the main issues 
arising from the exercise. 
 
A detailed visual presentation relating to the main areas outlined in the circulated 
report was provided. 

Page 5



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.10.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Resolved that  

1) the issues raised in the representations made during the consultation process, 
and the responses of the Planning Authority to these (set out at Appendix A 
and B to the report), be noted; 

2) the final version of the SPG (attached at Appendix C to the report) be 
approved and adopted; 

3) the Head of Planning and City Regeneration, or appropriate delegated officer, 
be authorised to make any outstanding typographical, grammatical, 
presentational or factual amendments to the final version of the SPG prior to 
its final publication. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.34 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea  

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P M Black P Downing 
M H Jones W Evans M B Lewis 
R D Lewis P B Smith D W W Thomas 
T M White   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development Manager 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Andrew Ferguson Area Team Leader 
Liam Jones Area Team Leader 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): L J Tyler-Lloyd 

 

 
40 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

Councillor P M Black – Minute No 42 - Determination of Planning Applications under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 – Item 3 (2021/2253/FUL) - Personal and 
Prejudicial and left prior to discussion. 

Councillors C Anderson, P Downing, W Evans, M H Jones, M B Lewis, R D Lewis, P 
Lloyd, P B Smith, D W W Thomas & T M White – Minute No 42 - Determination of 
Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 – Item 3 
(2021/2253/FUL) - Personal. 

41 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5 October 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

42 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & 
City Regeneration. 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Planning Committee (02.11.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
(Note: Updates to the report referred to below were circulated to Members of the 
Committee and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting) 
 
(#)Note; 
Since the reports were signed off for Committee, the following Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) had been adopted at the Special Planning Committee 
held on the 22nd October 2021, superseding the SPG quoted in the reports: 

 Placemaking Guidance for Residential Development (2021) 

 Placemaking Guidance for Household Development (2021) 

 Trees, Hedgerows and Woodlands (2021) 
 
Any substantive changes in SPG as a result of this will be identified below and where 
not, the main thrust of the newly adopted SPG is considered to accord with the 
previous iterations of the relevant documents (albeit references may have changed).  
 
This is only considered relevant in regards to Items 1 and 3.  
 
1) the undermentioned planning applications Be Approved subject to the conditions 
in the report and/or indicated below:  
 
#(Item 1) – Planning Application 2020/2559/RES - Proposed cessation of landfill 
and other operations enabled by residential development circa 300 dwellings, 
public open space, associated highway and ancillary work (Details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline planning 
permission 2014/0977 granted on appeal 11th January 2018) for phases 3 (73 
dwellings) and 4 (36 dwellings), open space and ancillary infrastructure 
(Amended plans received) at Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry Co Ltd , Great Western 
Terrace, Cwmrhydyceirw, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
•There are two instances (plots 194 & 195) where a 12m minimum back to side 
separation distance would be achieved as required by the previous Design Guide 
SPG, whereas the newly adopted Placemaking Guidance SPG requires a minimum 
15m back to side separation distance in such situations. 
•A 10.5m minimum separation distance is specified within the newly adopted 
Placemaking Guidance SPG where upper floor windows may overlook neighbouring 
gardens and 13.75m in the case of three storey properties.  The previous Design 
Guide SPG required 10m in such situations.  There are several instances within the 
proposed development where the previous SPG separation standards are achieved, 
but not the current standards.   
 
 
#(Item 2) – Planning Application 2021/2116/FUL - Car sales dealership and 
associated works at Land West Of Heron Drive, Swansea Vale, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
 

Page 8



Minutes of the Planning Committee (02.11.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

#(Item 3) – Planning Application 2021/2253/FUL - Installation of pitched roof 
over the front bay window at 115 Cecil Street, Manselton, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
No substantive changes as a result of new SPG.  
 
 
#(Item 4) – Planning Application 2021/0867/FUL - Construction of purpose-built 
student accommodation (studio apartments) and associated works comprising 
of a 12 / 10 storey building with ancillary communal facilities, cycle / bin 
storage, and external landscaped courtyard at The Strand, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Gareth Hooper (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
Approved subject to a S106 agreement. 
 
 
#(Item 5) – Planning Application 2021/2474/S73 - Construction of a purpose 
built student accommodation building ranging from 4 to 6 storeys high, plus 
duplex, incorporating 287 bedrooms with ancillary communal 
facilities/services, 3 no. commercial units (Classes A1/A3), 43 space undercroft 
car park, servicing area, associated engineering and landscaping works - 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/1333 granted 21/04/2017 
to extend the time period in which to commence the development by a further 
5 years at Site J , Trawler Road, Maritime Quarter, Swansea. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
One further letter of objection received. 
 
Approved subject to a S106 agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.21 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9



 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and City Regeneration 
 

Planning Committee – 7 December 2021 
 

Commons Registration - Application to Correct the 
Register of Common Land (Application No. 002/19) 

 
Register Unit CL74: Pentwyn Mawr & Craig y Bedw and 

Register Unit CL45: Cefn Drum & Graig Fawr 
 

Purpose: An application has been received to amend the 
Register of Common Land to correct an alleged error 
whereby the rights associated with Tyle Coch Farm 
are exercisable over register unit CL74 but have been 
recorded as exercisable over CL45. 
 

Policy Framework: Commons Registration Service 

Consultations: Legal, Finance and Access to Services and all the 
statutory consultees, including local members, 
landowners, commoners, community councils and the 
prescribed organisations. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the application be accepted 
and the necessary amendments are made to the 
Register of Common Land to record the rights as being 
exercisable over register unit CL74. 
 

Report Author: Kieran O’Carroll 
 

Finance Officer: Adele Harris 
 

Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services Officer: 

Jonathan Wills 
 
Catherine Window 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 An application made under Section 19(2)(b) of the Commons Act 2006 by a 

Mr Teifion Vernon Malcolm Davies (“the Applicant”) of Tyle Coch Farm, 
Felindre was received by the Commons Registration Authority on the 4th 
December 2019 (“the Application”). The Application related to the rights 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



located in the Register of Common Land (“the Register”) at Entry No. 25 
relating to register unit CL45 (See Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 Entry No. 25 (“the Entry”) was originally recorded into the Register of 

Common Land on 18th September 1968 as the result of an application made 
by Mr Teifion Vernon Malcolm Davies on the 24th June 1968.  The result was 
the recording on the Register of a right to pasture and estovers at all times, 
the right to carry bracken, and to graze 30 head of cattle and 150 sheep (“the 
Rights”).  The rights were recorded as being exerc
[...]
a change in what ca be done by virtue of a 
right of common and would therefore be prevented by section 19(2)(b)(ii).  
This supports the argument that section 19(2) can be used to correct the 
Register where the change would not affect the extent of land registered as 
common land nor the “quantification” of any right of common and is in line with 
the Guidance and Explanatory Notes. 

 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Application has been made under Section 19(2)(b) of the Commons Act 

2006 and seeks to amend the Register to show the Rights as being 
exercisable over CL74 rather than CL45. 

 
5.2 The Applicant has provided a statutory declaration to support the Application 

setting out details of the error made in the original application to record the 
Rights in 1968. 

Page 14



 
5.3 There is little reason to dispute the Applicant’s claim that an error was made 

at the time the Rights were originally recorded. 
 
5.4 The Application does not seek to change the extent of any land registered as 

common land or what can be done by virtue of a right of common.  Therefore, 
the provisions under Section 19(2)(b) of the Act are satisfied. 

 
5.5 The Application has been made in the correct form and the objections 

received are not considered relevant to the determination of the Application. 
 
5.6 It is therefore considered that the Application should be accepted and the 

necessary changes be made to the Register. 
 
6 Integrated Assessment Implications 
 
6.1 The Council is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the 

socio-economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
and the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster goo
[...]
3 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Council and 
this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Planning Committee – 7th December 2021 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
 
 

Item App. No. Site Location Officer Rec. 

    

1 2021/0787/FUL Poundstretcher, Gorseinon Road, Penllergaer, 
Swansea, SA4 9GE 

Approve 

  Demolition of existing retail unit and 
construction of supermarket, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works 
 

 

    

2 2021/2490/RES Parc Ceirw, Great Western Terrace, 
Cwmrhydyceirw, Swansea, SA6 6EA 

Approve 

  Proposed cessation of landfill and other 
operations enabled by residential development 
circa 300 dwellings, public open space, 
associated highway and ancillary work (Details 
of landscaping pursuant to outline planning 
permission 2014/0977 granted on appeal 11th 
January 2018) for phases 3 (73 dwellings) and 4 
(36 dwellings) 
 

 

 

Page 24



Planning Committee – 7th December 2021 
 

Item 1 Application Number: 2021/0787/FUL 

 Ward: Penllergaer - Area 1 

 

Location: Poundstretcher , Gorseinon Road, Penllergaer, Swansea, SA4 9GE 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing retail unit and construction of supermarket, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works 
 

Applicant: Lidl Great Britain Ltd 
 

 
 
 

  

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 
REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 
100023509 

Page 25



Planning Committee – 7th December 2021 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2021/0787/FUL 

 

Site History 
App Number Proposal Status Decision Date  

2016/3169/S73 
[...]
n and detail required as part of a Section 278 Agreement will be 
prepared by the City and County of Swansea. In certain circumstances there may be an 
option for the developer to prepare the scheme design and detail, for approval by the City 
and County of Swansea. However, this will be the exception rather than the rule. All design 
and implementation will be at the expense of the developer. 

 

  

Page 67

mailto:pollution@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:networkmanagement@swansea.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 7th December 2021 
 

Item 2  Application Number: 2021/2490/RES 

 Ward: Morriston - Area 1 

 

Location: Parc Ceirw, Great Western Terrace, Cwmrhydyceirw, Swansea, SA6 6EA 
 

Proposal: Proposed cessation of landfill and other operations enabled by 
residential development circa 300 dwellings, public open space, 
associated highway and ancillary work (Details of landscaping pursuant 
to outline planning permission 2014/0977 granted on appeal 11th January 
2018) for phases 3 (73 dwellings) and 4 (36 dwellings) 
 

Applicant: Mr Daniel Jessop  Edenstone Homes 
 

 
 
 

  

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 
REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 
100023509 

Page 68



Planning Committee – 7th December 2021 
 

Item 2 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2021/2490/RES 

 

Background Information 
 
Site History 
App Number Proposal Status Decision Date    

2018/1873/RES Construction of 28 
dwellings, public open 
space and ancillary 
infrastructure (first phase 
reserved matters 
application pursuant to 
outline application 
2014/0977 relating to 
appearance, 
landscaping, layout and 
scale) 

APP 06.12.2018 
  

2019/0502/RES Construction of 121 
dwellings, open space 
and ancillary 
infrastructure, (details of 
appearance, 
landscaping, layout and 
scale of phase 2 
development pursuant to 
outline application 
2014/0977 granted 11th 
January 2018) 

APP 12.12.2019 
  

2019/1041/SCO SCOPING OPINION for a 
new community hub and 
gym buildings 

REC 
[...]
t plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the Swansea Local 

Development Plan. The following policies were relevant to the consideration of the 
application: ER2, ER6, ER8, ER9, ER11, PS2 and T5. 

 

 
 

 

Page 80



 
 

Report of the Head of Planning & City Regeneration 
 

Planning Committee – 7 December 2021 
 

Planning Application Ref: 2007/2829 - Land at New Cut 

Road / Morfa Road, Swansea  
 

Mixed use development comprising 967 student accommodation units within 1 

no. part 6 storey, part 7 storey, part 8 storey part 10 storey block, 

incorporating ground floor retail unit (Class A1), and 1 no. part single storey 

part 6 storey block plus up to 349 residential units, freestanding 

café/restaurant (Class A3), bicycle storage, car parking, riverside walkway, 

reconfigured public open space, landscaping, highways and infrastructure 

works (outline). 

 

Purpose: To consider variation of the Section 106 Planning Obligation for the 

“Children’s Play Area Contribution” to be used towards the provision or improvement 

of existing off-site facilities elsewhere in the locality.  

 

Policy Framework: Swansea Local Development Plan (2010 - 2025); Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015; 

Planning (Wales) Act 2015; Planning Policy Wales (2021) and related Guidance. 

 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that a Section 106 Deed of Variation be 

completed to allow the “Children’s Play Area Contribution” to be used towards the 

provision or improvement of existing off-site facilities elsewhere in the locality in 

accordance with Policy SI 6 of the Swansea Local Development Plan 2010- 2025. 

 

Report Authors: David Owen / Liam Jones 

 

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 

 

Legal Officer: Jonathan Wills 

 

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Outline planning permission for a mixed use development com
[...]
The residential layout by Bellway Homes (referred to as ‘Llais Tawe’) has now 

been completed. Within the approved layout under the reserved matters approval the 

provision of the children’s play area was indicated within the area of public open space 

immediately to the south of the development, adjacent to Plots 62 – 66 (Nos. 60 – 68 

New Cut Road). This is on land within the ownership of the City and County of 

Swansea. This area was selected as it was perceived to enjoy good natural 

surveillance from residents to provide protection for young children using the facility 

and also reduce the potential for anti social behaviour.  

 

3.0 The Proposal  

 

3.1 Following the construction and occupation of parts of the development, 

concerns were expressed by some of the new residents within the Llais Tawe 

development and others over the location of the proposed children’s playground and 

requested that an alternative area is considered. There is no scope to relocate the 

children’s playground elsewhere within the site.  

 

3.3 In lieu of the provision of the Children’s Play Area on site, Bellway have 

indicated a willingness to enter into a Deed of Variation to alter the terms of the Section 

106 to allow the proposed “Children’s Play Area Contribution” to be used to 

upgrade facilities elsewhere within the vicinity.  

 

  

Page 82



4.0 Response to Consultations  

 

4.1 The new residents within the Llais Tawe development at New Cut Road, Pottery 

Street, Rothwell Street and Haynes Court were consulted on this issue in 2014. SIX 

LETTERS were received, all opposing the provision of the children’s play area within 

the development and agreeing to have the playground located elsewhere or the 

contribution to be used to upgrade existing facilities elsewhere.   

 

5.0 Planning Policy  

 

5.1 Swansea Local Development Plan 2010-2025 
 

Policy SI 6: Provision of New Open Space states:  

 

Open space provision will be sought for all resi
[...]
on and scale and nature of 

development proposed in the locality. Where a deficiency in open space is likely to 

occur or be worsened as a result of a new housing development, the Council will seek 

to enter into a planning obligation to secure either the provision of open space or a 

financial contribution towards providing or enhancing nearby facilities. Developers will 

be required to make appropriate arrangements for the future management of these 

areas. Section 106 Agreements may be sought to arrange commuted sums for such 

maintenance where this is to be carried out by the Council. 

  Page 83



  

5.3 The outline permission was for a much larger residential development (up to 
300 residential units) and envisaged a development comprising of residential 
apartments, whilst the subsequent reserved matters approval (Ref:2010/0844) 
granted to Bellway for a development of 106 residential units constitutes a significantly 
reduced number. The new residential development at Llais Tawe is relatively isolated 
from the established residential community of Hafod / Landore due to the alignment of 
the Swansea High Street railway line and St.Thomas on the opposite eastern side of 
the River Tawe.  There is therefore no doubt that the level and nature of open space 
provision in the locality is inadequate to meet the needs of the future occupiers of the 
development and LDP Policy SI:6 requires that new housing developments make 
provision for areas of open space either within the site or at an appropriate location in 
relation to the development, or contribute towards the provision or improvement of 
existing off-site facilities in the locality. In respect of the latter, consultation has been 
undertaken with Council’s Leisure Services and a potential alternative location has 
been suggested at Hafod Park. 
   

6.0  Recommendation   
     

6.1 As it stands the Section 106 requires the “Children’s Play Area Contribution” 

to be used on land adjacent to the site. In order to use the contribution for the 

improvement of existing local provision off-site, the Section 106 Planning 

Obligation needs to be amended through a Deed of Variation to state that the 

contribution be used towards the provision or improvement of existing off-site 

facilities elsewhere in the locality in accordance with Policy SI 6 of the Swansea 

Local Development Plan 2010- 2025.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	$$Minutes2Nov21

	5 Commons Registration - Application to Correct the Register of Common Land. (Application No. 002/19)
	Appendix 1 - CL45 E25
	Appendix 2 - CL45 E141
	Append 3 IIA

	7 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 7TH DECEMBER 2021
	SCHEDULE - 7TH DECEMBER 2021

	8 Land at New Cut Road / Morfa Road, Swansea - 2007/2826.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P M Black P Downing 
M H Jones W Evans M B Lewis 
R D Lewis P B Smith D W W Thomas 
T M White L J Tyler-Lloyd  
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development Manager 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Tom Evans Strategic Planning Team Leader 
Andrew Ferguson Area Team Leader 
Liam Jones Area Team Leader 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
None. 

 

 
43 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

44 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Committees held on 22 October & 2 
November 2021 be approved and signed as a correct records. 
 

45 Items for deferral/withdrawal. 
 
None. 
 

46 Commons Registration - Application to Correct the Register of Common Land. 
(Application No. 002/19) 
 
The Lead Lawyer on behalf of Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a 
report which detailed that an application had been received to amend the Register of 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (07.12.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

Common Land to correct an alleged error whereby the rights associated with Tyle 
Coch Farm are exercisable over register unit CL74 but have been recorded as 
exercisable over CL45. 
 
The background details and history to the matter were outlined and detailed in the 
report by Officers. 
 
The list of bodies consulted regarding the application were outlined and detailed in 
the report, as well as the responses received. 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor B J Rowlands (Local Member) was unable to be 
present at the meeting but had submitted an e mail supporting the application. 
 
Resolved that the application be accepted and the necessary amendments are 
made to the Register of Common Land to record the rights as being exercisable over 
register unit CL74. 
 
 

47 Update on TAN 15. 
 
The Development Manager updated Members of the committee on the recent 
decision of the Welsh Government for an 18-month deferral of TAN 15 until June 
2023. 
 
He outlined that any applications received during that period, would be dealt with 
under existing TAN procedures. Further updates will be provided to committee when 
received from Welsh Government. 
 
Following questions from Members, copies of the proposed new TAN flood maps 
and their implications on the local development sites and strategic sites in particular 
would be circulated to committee members following the meeting. 
 

48 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & 
City Regeneration. 
 
Resolved that the undermentioned planning applications Be Approved subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 
 
(Item 1) – Planning Application 2021/0787/FUL - Demolition of existing retail 
unit and construction of supermarket, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works at Poundstretcher , Gorseinon Road, Penllergaer, Swansea 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Councillor Wendy Fitzgerald (Local Member) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Application approved subject to a Section 106 agreement.  



Minutes of the Planning Committee (07.12.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
(Item 2) – Planning Application 2021/2490/RES - Proposed cessation of landfill 
and other operations enabled by residential development circa 300 dwellings, 
public open space, associated highway and ancillary work (Details of 
landscaping pursuant to outline planning permission 2014/0977 granted on 
appeal 11th January 2018) for phases 3 (73 dwellings) and 4 (36 dwellings) at 
Parc Ceirw, Great Western Terrace, Cwmrhydyceirw, Swansea 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 

49 Land at New Cut Road / Morfa Road, Swansea - 2007/2826. 
 
The Head of Planning & City Regeneration presented a sought which sought 
consideration of the variation of the Section 106 Planning Obligation for the 
“Children’s Play Area Contribution” to be used towards the provision or improvement 
of existing off-site facilities elsewhere in the locality. 
 
The background and context to the report were outlined, as well as the detailed 
planning history on the site, the responses to consultation undertaken and the 
relevant planning policies applicable to this matter. 
 
Councillor Bev Hopkins (Local Member) spoke in support of the proposals. 
 
Resolved the Section 106 Planning Obligation be amended through a Deed of 
Variation to state that the contribution be used towards the provision or improvement 
of existing off-site facilities elsewhere in the locality in accordance with Policy SI 6 of 
the Swansea Local Development Plan 2010- 2025. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.02 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


